
Link Transit System 
Public Transit Advisory Commission (PTAC) 

Tuesday, March 12, 2024 @ 5:00 P.M.  

Meeting to be Held In Person or Virtually on Zoom Platform 
425 S. Lexington Avenue, Burlington, NC 27215 in the Municipal Conference Room 

(Lower Level) 
OR 

 https://us02web.zoom.us/j/84178231216 or Call (309) 205-3325 

Meeting ID: 841 7823 1216 

AGENDA 

1) Call to Order & Quorum   __           ______      Chairman 
• Changes to Agenda / Add On Items
• Speakers from the Floor – three (3) minutes per speaker

2) Approval of the November 2023 Meeting Minutes              Pages 2-3______          Chairman 

3) Election of Chair, Vice Chair and Secretary _____________________________John Andoh

4) Link Transit System Update
_Pages 4-5___ 

____________  John Andoh 
• Update on Transit Development Plan and Transit Facility Study
• Update on Regional Transit Study
• Update on Status of Transit System Activities

o Bus Replacements
o Service Planning
o Grant Funding & Compliance

• Update on Transit Operations from Transdev

4) Link Transit Operations Report      ____       John Andoh 
• Fixed Route & Paratransit Ridership Update

6) Other Business Chairman  
• Other Items of Interest and Upcoming Events
• Reports & Questions from PTAC Members
• Agenda Topics for Next Meeting

Next Meeting Scheduled for:  Tuesday, May 14, 2024 

ACCESS TO INFORMATION:  ALL DOCUMENTS AND DATA CAN BE PROVIDED IN 
ALTERNATIVE FORMAT UPON REQUEST 

It is the policy of the Link Transit System to ensure that no person shall, on the ground of race, color, sex, age, national origin, or disability, be excluded 
from participation in, be denied the benefits of, or be otherwise subjected to discrimination under any program or activity as provided by Title VI of the 
Civil Rights Act of 1964, the Civil Rights Restoration Act of 1987, and any other related non-discrimination Civil Rights laws and authorities. 
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MINUTES 
 

LINK TRANSIT 
PUBLIC TRANSIT ADVISORY COMMISSION 

Monday, November 14, 2023 
5:00 P.M. 

Meeting held via Zoom and at 425 S. Lexington Avenue, Burlington, NC 27215 in the 
Municipal Conference Room (Lower Level) 

 
MEMBERS PRESENT OTHERS PRESENT   

  Mike Mills, Burlington (Chair)   John Andoh,  Transit Manager 
Moses Corbett, Burlington (Secretary) Dana Bullock, Transdev   
Peter Murphy, Alamance County Anthony Johnson, Transdev  
Bonita Brown, Burlington (Vice Chair)   
John Mathewson, Burlington      

  Brian Doward, ACC 
 
MEMBERS ABSENT 
Joyce Harris, Gibsonville 

  Melissa McBane, Elon 
  Blake Slaugther, Burlington 
  Chief Armstrong, ACC 
  Steve Carter, Alamance County 
  Roger Meisenbach, Burlington 
  Ralph Harwood, Elon 
 

Call to Order 
Chair Mills called the meeting to order at 5:05 PM and welcomed all members and guests. 

 
Chair Mills solicited public comments from the floor and requested comments to be 
limited to three (3) minutes per speaker. No public comments. The meeting agenda was 
reviewed. No changes were made to the agenda. 

 
Approval of the October 2023 Meeting Minutes 

The October 2023 meeting minutes were reviewed. Mr. Murphy made a motion to approve the 
meeting minutes. Mr. Corbett seconded the motion. All PTAC members voted in approval of 
the October 2023 meeting minutes. 

 
Link Transit/System Update 

Mr. Andoh provided the following to the PTAC regarding Link Transit services.  Mr. Andoh 
updated the Commission on the bus procurement plans for Link Transit.  He further updated the 
Commission on the transit fare implementation that will start on December 18, 2023. He further 
updated the Commission on the bus shelter project. Chairman Mills asked about bus shelters 
recently installed at Holly Hill Mall.  Mr. Andoh explained the project.  Mr. Andoh reviewed the 
bus stop data from October and how the bus shelter locations are identified. He then opened the 
discussion on the transit development study and transit facility study. Mary Kate Morookian from 
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Kimley-Horn did a presentation on the project and what details are being gathered.  She mentioned 
the survey that is being requested of riders and stakeholders.  Vice Chair Brown asked about 
providing incentives for the survey. Ms. Morookian explained not for this cycle, but could be 
considered for future surveys. Mr. Andoh mentioned free fares could be provided.  Chairman Mills 
asked about a timeline for the project.  Ms. Morookian explained the proposed timeline. Mr. 
Johnson from Transdev did an operational presentation about transit operations.  Mr. Murphy 
asked a question about paratransit trips performed in Alamance County. Mr. Andoh explained 
they are provided within a ¾ mile radius of Link Transit routes.  Vice Chair Brown asked about 
fares and payment options. Mr. Andoh explained the fares and payment options. 
 

Link Transit Operations Report 
Mr. Andoh presented the ridership update through October 2023 and discussed the 
performance of each route. 
 

Other Business 
 
There was none. 
 
 

 

Adjournment 
Secretary Corbett made a motion to adjourn the meeting and Mr. Mathewson seconded the 
motion. All PTAC members voted in approval. Secretary Corbett adjourned the PTAC 
meeting at 6:00 P.M. 

Page 3



O V E R V I E W
Since 2016, Link Transit has provided 
transit service to Burlington, Gibsonville, 
Elon, Graham, and the Alamance County 
Courthouse and Community College. 
In 2021, we provided more than 55,000 
trips for riders across our 35 square mile 
service area. Now we are looking ahead, 
to examine what is working, what could 
be better, and how we can best serve our 
community in the future. The creation of a 
Five-Year Transit Development Plan (TDP) 
and an accompanying Facility Study will 
allow Link Transit to do just that.

FIVE-YEAR 
TRANSIT PLAN

Over the next year, we will be working with 
transit planning experts, our funding partners, 
and community members to prepare a Transit 
Development Plan and Facility Study. This 
study will include:

 � Evaluating our system and services
 � Developing an operations, marketing, and 

financial plan
 � Recommending capital improvements
 � Creating a Service Implementation Plan
 � Identifying sites for a new transit facility

P U R P O S E
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PHASE ONE
Opportunities and Priorities 

(November 2023-January 2024)
The first phase of community outreach on this 

project will focus on introducing the project to key 
stakeholders and the general public and collecting 

input on opportunities and priorities for Link Transit.

PHASE TWO:
Feedback on Draft Recommendations 

(May-June 2024)
Upon the conclusion of Phase One, the Consultant 

Team will combine public input on opportunities 
and priorities with the results of the current system 
evaluation to develop a draft TDP for Link Transit. 

Phase Two of community outreach for this project 
will focus on sharing the draft recommendations for 
the TDP and Transit Facility and asking for reactions 

and feedback on these recommendations.

www.linktransit.org  | @LinkTransitNC

ABOUT THE
FIVE-YEAR TRANSIT PLAN

EXISTING CONDITIONS ANALYSIS
The TDP will study the current condition of the transit 
system through an in-depth analysis of demographic, 
ridership, and operations data. The Existing Conditions 
report will compare existing service to transit demand to 
identify what is working well and what could be improved.

SYSTEM IMPROVEMENT RECOMMENDATIONS
Based on service evaluation and public outreach results, 
the project team will develop service recommendations 
that address needs within the community. 
Recommendations could include expanding transit 
service into new areas or potential innovative approaches 
to service delivery through something like microtransit. 
Ultimately, every effort will be made to improve the user 
experience, customer convenience, and route system 
usability.

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN
The project team will inventory current transit assets 
held by Link Transit and identify related replacements, 
rehabilitations, and expansions necessary for Link 
Transit to be able to continue to carry out operations 
successfully. The Capital Improvement Plan will identify 
the vehicles and facilities necessary to fulfill the service 
operating recommendations in the TDP. 

TRANSIT FACILITY STUDY
This study includes the identification of a preferred 
location to site a new transit hub for Link Transit. The 
siting of major facilities has long-term implications, and 
for that reason, the project team will focus on identifying 
sites that allow for optimal functionality and support 
efforts to improve transit mobility and connectivity for the 
future.

Plan 
Development

Final 
Plan

Adoption and 
Endorsement

System 
Evaluation

Spring 
2024

Summer 
2024

Fall 
2024

PROJECT 
TIMELINE
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Regional Transit Feasibility Study 
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FR 2023 TOTAL

Jan 14,896    

Feb 13,499    

March 13,641    

April 12,268    

May 13,334    

June 12,450    

July 12,290    

Aug 13,943    

Sept 13,651    

Oct 16,283    

Nov 15,579    

Dec 12,953    

TOTAL 164,787  

 

PARA 2023 TOTAL

Jan 596          

Feb 431          

March 692          

April 578          

May 619          

June 606          

July 584          

Aug 853          

Sept 746

Oct 745

Nov 747          

Dec 698          

TOTAL 7,895      

FY 16 9,377      

LINK TRANSIT 

FIXED ROUTE 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023

FY 17 79,498     January 6,643               5,992       8,285       7,027       4,243       6,807       14,896    

FY 18 85,703     February 6,410               7,067       8,011       6,609       3,449       7,761       13,499    

FY 19 104,551   March 6,528               6,343       7,809       6,315       4,605       9,792       13,641    

FY 20 88,052     April  6,065               6,440       10,223     3,273       3,880       9,615       12,268    

FY 21 50,093     May 6,734               7,105       12,476     5,150       4,669       10,153     13,334    

FY 22 125,437   June 9,377       8,461               7,790       9,964       3,967       3,818       11,924     12,450    

FY 23 164,846   July 5,145       6,833               7,869       9,484       3,958       4,660       12,587     12,290    

FY 24 84,699     August 7,779       7,746               8,122       10,831     3,957       7,394       14,439     13,943    

September 5,961       7,854               7,352       7,678       5,033       7,294       14,269     13,651    

October 6,743       8,107               9,809       10,178     4,071       8,983       14,868     16,283    

November 6,479       7,661               8,523       8,891       4,021       8,563       14,394     15,579    

December 6,550       6,765               6,108       8,649       4,389       8,455       14,201     12,953    

TOTAL 48,034    85,807             88,520     112,479  57,770     70,013     140,810  164,787 

FY 16 66            

LINK 

PARATRANSIT 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023

FY 17 2,403       January 200 285 485 498 368 400 596          

FY 18 4,366       February 185 393 382 521 384 459 431          

FY 19 4,649       March 246 414 425 439 492 528 692          

FY 20 4,443       April  209 385 423 239 453 471 578          

FY 21 4,741       May 235 464 438 237 414 534 619          

FY 22 5,935       June 66 228 428 394 329 505 547 606

FY 23 7,077       July 110 255 379 422 277 440 460 584

FY 24 4,373       August 147 281 432 461 328 467 501 853

September 183 410 381 440 480 497 625 746

October 204 483 497 546 461 498 593 745

November 229 407 519 496 366 513 640 747          

December 172 322 336 458 418 450 612 698          

TOTAL 1,111 3,461 4,913 5,370 4,593 5,481 6,370 7,895
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FR 2024 TOTAL

Jan 10,616    

Feb 10,177    

March

April

May

June

July

Aug

Sept

Oct

Nov

Dec

TOTAL 20,793    

 

PARA 2024 TOTAL

Jan 550          

Feb 808          

March

April

May

June

July

Aug

Sept  

Oct

Nov

Dec

TOTAL 1,358      

FY 16 9,377      

LINK TRANSIT 

FIXED ROUTE 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024

FY 17 79,498     January 6,643               5,992       8,285       7,027       4,243       6,807       14,896     10,616    

FY 18 85,703     February 6,410               7,067       8,011       6,609       3,449       7,761       13,499     10,177    

FY 19 104,551   March 6,528               6,343       7,809       6,315       4,605       9,792       13,641    

FY 20 88,052     April  6,065               6,440       10,223     3,273       3,880       9,615       12,268    

FY 21 50,093     May 6,734               7,105       12,476     5,150       4,669       10,153     13,334    

FY 22 125,437   June 9,377       8,461               7,790       9,964       3,967       3,818       11,924     12,450    

FY 23 164,846   July 5,145       6,833               7,869       9,484       3,958       4,660       12,587     12,290    

FY 24 105,492   August 7,779       7,746               8,122       10,831     3,957       7,394       14,439     13,943    

September 5,961       7,854               7,352       7,678       5,033       7,294       14,269     13,651    

October 6,743       8,107               9,809       10,178     4,071       8,983       14,868     16,283    

November 6,479       7,661               8,523       8,891       4,021       8,563       14,394     15,579    

December 6,550       6,765               6,108       8,649       4,389       8,455       14,201     12,953    

TOTAL 48,034    85,807             88,520     112,479  57,770     70,013     140,810  164,787  20,793    

FY 16 66            

LINK 

PARATRANSIT 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024

FY 17 2,403       January 200 285 485 498 368 400 596           550          

FY 18 4,366       February 185 393 382 521 384 459 431           808          

FY 19 4,649       March 246 414 425 439 492 528 692          

FY 20 4,443       April  209 385 423 239 453 471 578          

FY 21 4,741       May 235 464 438 237 414 534 619          

FY 22 5,935       June 66 228 428 394 329 505 547 606

FY 23 7,077       July 110 255 379 422 277 440 460 584

FY 24 5,731       August 147 281 432 461 328 467 501 853

September 183 410 381 440 480 497 625 746

October 204 483 497 546 461 498 593 745

November 229 407 519 496 366 513 640 747          

December 172 322 336 458 418 450 612 698          

TOTAL 1,111 3,461 4,913 5,370 4,593 5,481 6,370 7,895 1,358
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